

No. 15-8049

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DUANE EDWARD BUCK,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA  
BRIANNE J. GOROD\*  
DAVID H. GANS  
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 4, 2016

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE DEPICTION OF BLACK MEN AS INHERENTLY VIOLENT IS AN ENDURING RACIAL STEREOTYPE THAT EXERTS A UNIQUE POWER IN THIS NATION .....	6
A. The Stereotype of the Violent Black Male is Deeply Entrenched in American History and Culture .....	6
B. The Stereotype of the Violent Black Male Has a Demonstrable Effect on Perceptions and Judgments .....	17
II. THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TOGETHER REFLECT A COMMITMENT TO RACE-BLIND JURY DECISION-MAKING .....	23
III. THE ENDORSEMENT OF A UNIQUELY POWERFUL RACIAL STEREOTYPE DURING A CAPITAL SENTENCING HEARING IS AN “EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCE” JUSTIFYING RELIEF UNDER RULE 60(B)(6) .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 32 (2011).....	3, 29
<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 345 F. App'x 923 (5th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	29
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	32
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	33
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944) .....	32
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	2
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	31, 32
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	6
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	31
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	32
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	28
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	2, 33
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	2, 33
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
Civil Rights (Ku Klux Klan) Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (codified as amended in scattered sections of 10, 18, 28, and 42 U.S.C.) .....	25
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) ...	24
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871) .....	25
2 Cong. Rec. (1874).....	26
3 Cong. Rec. (1875).....	26, 28
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071 § 2..	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	5, 23
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Crea- tion and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amicus</i> Brief of Constitutional Accountability Center, <i>Peña Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , No. 15-606 (U.S. June 30, 2016).....	28
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....	24
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....	23
Donald Bogle, <i>Coons, Mulattoes, Mammies, and Bucks: An Interpretive History of Blacks in American Films</i> (2001) .....	12, 13
George S. Bridges & Sara Steen, <i>Racial Disparities in Official Assessments of Juvenile Offenders: Attributional Stereotypes as Mediating Mechanisms</i> , 63 <i>Am. Soc. Rev.</i> 554 (1998) .....	21, 22
Phillip Alexander Bruce, <i>The Plantation Negro as a Freeman</i> (1889).....	12
Count de Buffon, <i>The Natural History of Quadrupeds</i> (1830 ed.).....	7
Gerald R. Butters, Jr., <i>Black Manhood on the Silent Screen</i> (2002) .....	9, 10, 12, 13
Christopher P. Campbell, <i>Race, Myth and the News</i> (1995) .....	15
Ted Chiricos et al., <i>Perceived Racial and Ethnic Composition of Neighborhood and Perceived Risk of Crime</i> , 48 <i>Soc. Probs.</i> 322 (2001) .....	14, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Susan Curtis, <i>Black Creativity and Black Stereotype, in Beyond Blackface: African Americans and the Creation of American Popular Culture</i> (2011) .....	11
Stephanie Dunson, <i>Black Misrepresentation in Nineteenth-Century Sheet Music Illustration, in Beyond Blackface: African Americans and the Creation of American Popular Culture</i> (2011) .....	9
Jennifer L. Eberhardt et al., <i>Seeing Black: Race, Crime, and Visual Processing</i> , 87 <i>J. Personality &amp; Soc. Psychol.</i> 876 (2004).....	18, 19, 20
Robert M. Entman, <i>The Black Image in the White Mind: Media and Race in America</i> (2000).....	14, 15
Jon W. Finson, <i>The Voices That Are Gone: Themes in Nineteenth-Century American Popular Song</i> (1994) .....	10, 11
Thomas E. Ford, <i>Effects of Stereotypical Television Portrayals of African-Americans on Person Perception</i> , 60 <i>Soc. Psychol. Q.</i> 266 (1997).....	18, 30, 31
James Forman, Jr., <i>Juries and Race in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 113 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 895 (2004).....	5, 25, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
George M. Frederickson, <i>The Black Image in the White Mind: The Debate on Afro-American Character and Destiny, 1817–1914</i> (1987) .....	7, 8
Raj Andrew Ghoshal et al., <i>Beyond Bigotry: Teaching about Unconscious Prejudice</i> , 41 Teaching Soc. 130 (2012) .....	18
Phillip Atiba Goff et al., <i>Not Yet Human: Implicit Knowledge, Historical Dehumanization, and Contemporary Consequences</i> , 94 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 292 (2008).....	17, 18, 20
Thomas F. Gossett, <i>Race: The History of an Idea in America</i> (1997 ed.).....	8, 11
Stephen Jay Gould, <i>The Mismeasure of Man</i> (1981) .....	7
John S. Haller, Jr., <i>Outcasts from Evolution: Scientific Attitudes of Racial Inferiority, 1859–1900</i> (1971).....	9
Grace Elizabeth Hale, <i>Making Whiteness: The Culture of Segregation in the South, 1890–1940</i> (1998) .....	10, 11
Lisa A. Harrison & Cynthia Willis Esqueda, <i>Race Stereotypes and Perceptions about Black Males Involved in Interpersonal Violence</i> , 5 J. Afr. Am. Men 81 (2001).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Aline Helg, <i>Black Men, Racial Stereotyping, and Violence in the U.S. South and Cuba at the Turn of the Century</i> , 42 <i>Comp. Stud. Soc'y &amp; Hist.</i> 576 (2000).....	8, 10, 11, 12
Richard Herrnstein & Charles Murray, <i>The Bell Curve: Intelligence and Class Structure in American Life</i> (1994).....	16
Frederick L. Hoffman, <i>Race Traits and Tendencies of the American Negro</i> (1896) .....	9
James D. Johnson et al., <i>Race, Media, and Violence: Differential Racial Effects of Exposure to Violent News Stories</i> , 19 <i>Basic &amp; Applied Soc. Psychol.</i> 81 (1997) ...	21
Winthrop D. Jordan, <i>White Over Black: American Attitudes Toward the Negro, 1550–1812</i> (1968) .....	7
Richard Ligon, <i>A True &amp; Exact History of the Island of Barbados</i> (1657).....	7
Mona Lynch & Craig Haney, <i>Mapping the Racial Bias of the White Male Capital Juror: Jury Composition and the “Empathic Divide,”</i> 45 <i>Law &amp; Soc’y Rev.</i> 69 (2011) .....	22, 23, 29, 30
Douglas S. Massey, <i>Getting Away with Murder: Segregation and Violent Crime in Urban America</i> , 143 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1203 (1995).....	14



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Message from the President of the United States, Transmitting a Memorial of a Convention of Colored Citizens Assembled in the City of Montgomery, Ala. on December 2, 1874, H. Exec. Doc. No. 46 (1874).....	27
Angela M. Nelson, <i>African American Stereotypes in Prime-Time Television: An Overview, 1948–2007</i> , in <i>1 African Americans and Popular Culture</i> (2008) ...	10
Mary Beth Oliver, <i>African American Men as ‘Criminal and Dangerous’: Implications of Media Portrayals of Crime on the ‘Criminalization’ of African American Men</i> , 7 <i>J. Afr. Am. Stud.</i> 3 (2003).....	15
Mark Peffley et al., <i>Racial Stereotypes and Whites’ Political Views of Blacks in the Context of Welfare and Crime</i> , 41 <i>Am. J. Pol. Sci.</i> 30 (1997).....	17, 21, 29
S. Plous & Tyrone Williams, <i>Racial Stereotypes From the Days of American Slavery: A Continuing Legacy</i> , <i>J. Applied Soc. Psychol.</i> 795 (1995) .....	16
Randolph G. Potts, <i>The Social Construction and Social Marketing of the “Dangerous Black Man,”</i> 2 <i>J. Afr. Am. Men</i> 11 (1997).....	15, 16
Lincoln Quillian, <i>Does Unconscious Racism Exist?</i> , 71 <i>Soc. Psychol. Q.</i> 6 (2008)..	17, 18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Lincoln Quillian & Devah Pager, <i>Estimating Risk: Stereotype Amplification and the Perceived Risk of Criminal Victimization</i> , 73 Soc. Psychol. Q. 79 (2010).....	18, 19, 20
Wm. F. Quown, <i>De Coon Dat Had De Razor</i> (White, Smith & Co. 1885).....	10
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, at the First Session Thirty-Ninth Congress</i> (1866) .....	25
Katheryn Russell-Brown, <i>The Color of Crime: Racial Hoaxes, White Fear, Black Protectionism, Police Harassment, and Other Macroaggressions</i> (1998) .....	16
David Samuels, <i>The Rap on Rap</i> , New Republic (Nov. 11, 1991).....	15
Evan Stark, <i>The Myth of Black Violence</i> , 38 Soc. Work 485 (1993) .....	16
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (5th ed. 1891) .....	23
Linda G. Tucker, <i>Lockstep and Dance: Images of Black Men in Popular Culture</i> (2007).....	14, 16
C. Vann Woodward, <i>The Strange Career of Jim Crow</i> (3d rev. ed. 1974).....	8
